
   

  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit Report on the Compliance of 
Wollman Rink Operations LLC  
With Its License Agreement and 
Payment of License Fees Due 
 
 
FM06-116A 
 
 
July 5, 2007 



 
 
 
   

 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 
1 CENTRE STREET  

NEW YORK, N.Y.  10007-2341 
───────────── 

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR. 
COMPTROLLER 

 

 

 
 

To the Citizens of the City of New York 
 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
In accordance with the responsibilities of the Comptroller contained in Chapter 5, §93, of the New York 
City Charter, my office has audited the compliance of Wollman Rink Operations LLC, with its license 
agreement with the New York City Department of Parks and Recreation. 
   
Under the provisions of the agreement, Wollman Rink Operations is required to pay the City fees based 
on reported gross receipts derived from the operation of two ice-skating facilities in Central Park, 
Wollman and Lasker rinks.  We audit concessions such as this to ensure that private concerns under 
contract with the City comply with the terms of their agreements, properly report revenue, and pay all 
fees due the City.  
 
The results of our audit, which are presented in this report, have been discussed with officials from 
Wollman Rink Operations and the Parks Department, and their comments have been considered in 
preparing this report.  Their complete written responses are attached to this report. 
 
I trust that this report contains information that is of interest to you.  If you have any questions 
concerning this report, please e-mail my audit bureau at audit@Comptroller.nyc.gov or telephone my 
office at 212-669-3747. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
William C. Thompson, Jr. 
 
WCT/fh 
 
Report: FM06-116A 
Filed:   July 5, 2007       

 



   

  

Table of Contents 
 

 
AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF ........................................................................................................1 
  
 Audit Findings and Conclusions..........................................................................................1 
 Audit Recommendations......................................................................................................2 
 
INTRODUCTION..........................................................................................................................3 
  
 Background..........................................................................................................................3 
 Objectives ............................................................................................................................4 
 Scope and Methodology ......................................................................................................4 
 Discussion of Audit Results.................................................................................................6 
 
FINDINGS ......................................................................................................................................8 
  
 Control Weaknesses over Recording and Reporting Gross Receipts ..................................9 
 WRO Owes the City $94,244 in Additional License Fees ................................................10 
  Errors in Reported Revenue.........................................................................................10 
  Underreporting of Food Service Receipts and 
  Incorrect Calculation of Fees Due the City..................................................................10 
  Recalculation of License Fees Results in Additional License Fees.............................11 
 WRO Owes the City $37,500 in Funds 
 Received from Its Amusement Park Sublicensee ..............................................................12 
 Improper Deduction from Special-Event Income..............................................................12 
 Late Charges of $50,634 Due the City...............................................................................12 
 Capital Improvements at Lasker Rink Not Completed......................................................13 
 WRO Did Not Expend $58,923 to Repair and Maintain Lasker Rink ..............................14 
 WRO Does Not Operate a “Well Stocked” Pro Shop........................................................15 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS.............................................................................................................16 
 
APPENDIX A Calculation of Late Charges 
APPENDIX B Lasker Rink Capital Improvements Chronology of Events 
APPENDIX C May 3, 2006 Letter from Deputy Comptroller to Parks Commissioner, 

Informing him of Unsafe Conditions at Lasker Rink 
APPENDIX D  June 6, 2006 Response from Parks Commissioner Regarding Unsafe  

 Conditions at Lasker Rink 
APPENDIX E  Conditions Observed by Auditors on April 10, 2007 
APPENDIX F  Exhibit F of the License Agreement Regarding  

 Annual Maintenance Requirements 
APPENDIX G  Conditions Observed by Auditors on February 16, 2007 
 
ADDENDUM I Response from Wollman Rink Operations LLC 
ADDENDUM II Response from the Department of Parks and Recreation 



  Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

The City of New York 
Office of the Comptroller 

Bureau of Financial Audit 
 
 

Audit Report on the Compliance of  
Wollman Rink Operations LLC  
With Its License Agreement and  

Payment of License Fees Due 
 

FM06-116A 
 

 
 

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF 
 

 The Department of Parks and Recreation (Parks) has a license agreement with Wollman 
Rink Operations LLC (WRO) to operate two ice-skating facilities in Central Park, Wollman and 
Lasker rinks, from November 1, 2001, to April 30, 2012. The agreement requires WRO to 
operate, maintain, and provide at each rink such services as ice skating, rink rentals, instruction, 
a pro shop, and food services.  WRO is allowed to sublicense its food service operation, and to 
sublicense Wollman rink for the operation of a children’s amusement park during non-skating 
seasons, from May through September. In addition, the agreement provides for WRO to turn 
over the operation of the Lasker rink to Parks for use as a municipal swimming pool during non-
skating seasons.    

 
The audit determined whether WRO accurately reported all gross receipts derived from 

the operation of the facilities, properly calculated license fees due the City, and paid its license 
fees on time; and complied with certain major non-revenue terms of its license agreement (i.e., 
completing the required capital improvements, repairs and maintenance; carrying the required 
insurance; maintaining the appropriate security deposit; and paying its utility charges). 

 
 

Audit Findings and Conclusions 
 
 WRO paid its minimum annual fees on time, maintained the required property and 
liability insurance that named the City as an additional insured party, contributed the required 
$456,803 as security deposit, paid required utility charges, and maintained the Wollman rink in 
accordance with specific terms of its license agreement. As part of the capital improvements 
completed, Parks issued a certificate of completion indicating that the Wollman rink 
improvements were completed in accordance with the agreement. 
 

However, WRO does not have sufficient controls to ensure that all receipts are being 
recorded on its books and records and reported to the City. We found certain instances of 



 

2    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

unrecorded income and problems within WRO’s accounting records. Specifically, WRO does 
not maintain the daily sales and receipt records as required by the agreement and does not 
maintain sufficient records to support revenue derived from its ice-rental and ice-hockey 
activities.   
 

WRO also made some errors on the revenue reports it submitted to Parks. WRO 
underreported revenue associated with rink rental, hockey leagues, and lessons by $106,608; and 
did not report several December 2004 transactions totaling $20,473 relating to skating operations 
and $25,106 in miscellaneous revenue.1  Moreover, although we did not detect any improprieties, 
we found that WRO underreported the amount of food-service receipts it receives from its food 
service operator by $29,751, and that its method of accounting and reporting revenue from its 
food and beverage operator, children’s amusement park sublicensee, and special events did not 
comply with the terms of the agreement. As a result of the audit exceptions noted, WRO owes 
$146,396 in additional license fees and $50,634 in late charges. 
 
 We also found that significant delays in WRO’s submissions of plans and in Parks’ 
approvals resulted in several postponements of the renovation of the entry pavilion, stairs, and 
parapet wall at Lasker rink.  Also, WRO did not comply with two other provisions of its 
agreement. Specifically, beginning in the fourth year of operation, WRO did not spend $58,923 
of the required $150,000 to maintain the Lasker facility, nor did it operate a pro shop at either 
facility.      
   
 
Audit Recommendations 
 
 We make 17 recommendations—10 to WRO concerning the operation of Wollman and 
Lasker rinks and 7 to Parks concerning its oversight of this concession.  Compliance with these 
recommendations will ensure that Parks collects all license fees due; that controls over the 
operation are adequate for the recording of all gross receipts on WRO books and records and the 
accurate reporting of gross receipts to Parks; and that Parks will more closely monitor WRO’s 
compliance with the terms of the agreement. 

                                                 
 1 Skating operations include admissions, skate and locker rentals, lessons and registration fees, party 

revenue, ice rental, and hockey league and miscellaneous income. 



 

3    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Background 
 

On November 1, 2001, the City of New York, through its Department of Parks and 
Recreation, entered into a license agreement with Wollman Rink Operations LLC to operate two 
ice-skating facilities in Central Park, Wollman and Lasker rinks, from November 1, 2001, to 
April 30, 2012. The agreement requires WRO to operate, maintain, and provide at each rink such 
services as ice skating, rink rentals, instruction, a pro shop, and food services.   

 
Under the agreement, WRO is allowed to sublicense its food service operation and to 

sublicense Wollman rink for the operation of a children’s amusement park during non-skating 
seasons, from May through September. In addition, the agreement provides for WRO to turn 
over the operation of the Lasker rink to Parks for use as a municipal swimming pool during non-
skating seasons.    

 
WRO is required to pay the City the higher of the minimum annual fee of $1.4 million or 

28 percent of gross receipts plus 56 percent of food-service receipts in Year One, escalating to a 
minimum annual fee of $1,827,213 or 28 percent of gross receipts plus 56 percent of food-
service receipts in the final Ice Skating Season (April 2012).2 During Year Four (period under 
review) the minimum annual fee due the City was $1,485,691. In addition, WRO is required to: 

 
• pay 50 percent of net income derived from special events;  

 
• pay 21.25 percent of all funds it receives from its sublicensee for the operation of the 

children’s amusement park; however, should the minimum annual fee be exceeded, 
WRO is to pay 42.5 percent of all funds it receives from the sublicensee; 

 
• complete a schedule of capital improvements at a minimum cost of $4 million for 

both Wollman and Lasker rinks; 
 

• spend at least $150,000 on each rink beginning November 1, 2004, (Year Four) and 
each succeeding year for restoration, repair, and maintenance of each rink;  

 
• carry proper insurance coverage, including a $2-million general liability policy; 

 
• maintain a $456,803 security deposit with the City; and  

 
• pay all required utility charges (i.e., water, sewer, gas, and electric) only for Wollman 

rink. 
 

For the operating year ending October 31, 2005, WRO reported approximately $5.4 
million in revenue, as shown in Table I, following, and paid approximately $1.8 million in fees 
to the City.  
                                                 

2 Food-service receipts are revenue received by WRO from the food service operator.  
 



 

4    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

 
Table I 

 
Schedule of Reported Gross Receipts 

November 1, 2004, to October 31, 2005 
 
 
Admissions, Skate and Locker Rental, Skate Repairs  $3,240,030
Lessons and Registration Fees    1,017,312
Party Revenue       370,321
Ice Rental and Hockey League      235,625
Miscellaneous Income            167
Total Receipts from Skating Operations $4,863,455
Special-Event Revenue      122,532
Food Service Receipts      283,740
Amusement Park Receipts       176,475
Reported Gross Receipts $5,446,202

 
 
Objectives 
 

The objectives of this audit were to determine whether WRO:  
 
• accurately reported all gross receipts derived from the operation of the facilities, 

properly calculated license fees due the City and paid its license fees on time; and  
 

• complied with certain major non-revenue terms of its license agreement (i.e., 
completing the required capital improvements, repairs and maintenance; carrying the 
required insurance; maintaining the appropriate security deposit; and paying its utility 
charges). 

   
 
Scope and Methodology 
 

The scope period of this audit was from November 1, 2004, to October 31, 2005 
(operating year 2005).  To achieve our audit objectives, we reviewed the license agreement 
between Parks and WRO and abstracted the pertinent terms and conditions.  We reviewed 
correspondence, gross receipt statements, insurance certificates, and other relevant documents on 
file at Parks.  We also analyzed Parks’ Concessionaire Ledger for the amounts of license fees 
paid to the City and checked whether payments were paid on time.  

 
We evaluated the adequacy of WRO’s internal controls over its revenue-recording and 

reporting functions. To obtain an understanding of WRO operating procedures, we interviewed 
WRO officials, conducted a walk-through of the operations, observed operating activities, and 
familiarized ourselves with its accounting and record-keeping functions. We documented our 
understanding of WRO internal controls through written narratives and flowcharts.  



 

5    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

To determine whether all revenue generated by WRO was properly reported to Parks, we 
traced for accuracy and consistency the revenue reported in the statements of gross receipts 
submitted to Parks to the WRO general ledger and trial balance. In addition, we reviewed WRO 
sales tax returns for calendar years 2004 and 2005 and reconciled the reported gross receipts to 
the amounts reported to Parks for operating year 2005. We also evaluated the reliability of the 
revenue data reported to Parks by performing tests of controls on transactions generated by the 
WRO Multi-Data System (computerized accounting program) and Aphelion System 
(computerized program that tracks skating lessons).  

 
To determine whether total receipts from skating operations were accurately and 

appropriately recorded, we judgmentally selected  the month of December 2004 (the month with 
the highest gross receipts) and reviewed all transactions, totaling $1.71 million—35.3 percent of 
the $4.86 million in reported receipts. We reviewed the “till sheets”—daily summaries of all 
sales entered into the cash registers—and cash register “Z” tapes—periodic summaries for each 
register used to prepare the till sheets—to determine whether the tapes were sequentially 
numbered and without gaps. (The till sheet amounts are transmitted to the Multi-Data System 
and recorded in the WRO cash receipts journal.) We then traced the revenue transactions from 
the cash register Z tapes and till sheets to the cash receipts journal, and compared the totals to the 
general ledger for accuracy and consistency.  Since WRO does not maintain daily cash register 
tapes, we were unable to reconcile category totals listed on the Z tapes with the individual 
transactions.  

 
To determine the completeness of the revenue generated from skating lessons, we 

judgmentally selected the “Basic Skills 1-3” group lesson (the lesson with the greatest number of 
students) and reviewed all 69 files, or 33 percent, of the 210 students registered in all group 
classes.  We traced the student payment records from the student registration forms to the daily 
sales summary reports generated from the Aphelion System.  For private lessons, we 
judgmentally selected the five coaches with the highest earnings and compared the payment 
information on each student’s registration form to the payment amounts reported on the sales 
summary reports generated from the Aphelion System.   

 
For party revenue, we judgmentally selected the month of December 2004 (the month 

with the highest gross receipts) and reviewed the total of $158,522, or 42.8 percent, of $370,321 
in reported party revenue receipts. We reviewed WRO’s calendars to identify scheduled parties 
and traced the amount of each party listed in the clients’ individual files to the cash receipts 
journals to identify any unreported activities.  

 
 With regard to ice-rental and hockey revenue, we reviewed all ice-rental contracts for 
operating year 2005, calculated the payment amounts based on the terms of the contracts, and 
reconciled the total with the revenue amount recorded in the general ledger. For hockey leagues 
revenue, we reviewed all registration records for youth leagues, adult leagues, and clinics, and 
reconciled the amounts with the registration forms and revenue schedule to identify any 
unrecorded revenue.  
 
 To determine whether WRO reported all special-event revenue, we reviewed WRO’s 
calendars of special events and traced the revenue amounts listed on the schedule of net income 



 

6    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

from special events to the general ledger. We also analyzed supporting documentation for the 
itemized deductions to determine whether such deductions were appropriate.  
 
 To ascertain whether revenue received from WRO’s food concession operator and 
children’s amusement park sublicensee were accurately reported to the City, we reviewed each 
operator’s agreement and compared the amounts stated on each operator’s annual sales reports to 
the amounts reported on the WRO general ledger and then to the amounts reported to Parks.  
   
 To determine whether WRO complied with the capital improvement requirements of the 
agreement, we reviewed the provisions of the agreement and the capital expense records on file 
with Parks and WRO. In addition, we conducted observations of the Wollman and Lasker 
facilities to assess their physical condition, and interviewed Parks and WRO officials regarding 
the completion status of capital improvements.  We also reviewed repairs and maintenance 
records maintained by WRO, beginning in Year Four (November 1, 2004, to October 31, 2005), 
to determine whether WRO expended the required $150,000 for repairs and maintenance at each 
rink (an annual aggregate total of $300,000). 

 
The results of our tests, while not projectable to all of WRO’s revenue and expenses, 

provided us a reasonable basis to evaluate the appropriateness of the amounts reported and the 
fees paid to the City.  
 
 Finally, we reviewed applicable documentation to determine WRO’s compliance with 
certain non-revenue-related terms and conditions of its agreement (i.e., maintained the proper 
security deposit, carried the proper property and liability insurance, operated a pro shop, and paid 
all utility charges).   
 

This audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards (GAGAS) and included test of records and other auditing procedures considered 
necessary.  This audit was performed in accordance with the audit responsibilities of the City 
Comptroller as set forth in Chapter 5, §93, of the New York City Charter. 
 
 
Discussion of Audit Results 
 
 The matters covered in this report were discussed with WRO and Parks officials during 
and at the conclusion of this audit.  A preliminary draft report was sent to these officials and 
discussed at an exit conference held on May 30, 2007.  After the exit conference, WRO provided 
additional documentation related to the issues discussed in this report. Upon reviewing the 
documentation, the report was revised where necessary. On June 18, 2007, we submitted a draft 
report to these officials with a request for comments.    On June 25, 2007, we received written 
responses from WRO and Parks officials respectively. 
 
 Although WRO agreed with certain aspects of our findings, it took exception to several 
matters and disagreed with the amounts of our audit exceptions and assessments. In their 
response, WRO officials stated, “While WRO appreciates the modifications made to the Draft 
Audit Report which are reflected in the Revised Audit Report, the modifications are incomplete 
and do not take into account WRO’s position on the certain matters, despite the fact that WRO 



 

7    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

addressed each of the City’s contentions by providing further documentation in support of 
WRO’s position and explained its position verbally during the exit conference with the City on 
May 30, 2007.”   
 
 In its response, Parks agreed with 14 of the 17 audit recommendations, and partially 
agreed with two recommendations.  For the remaining recommendation, Parks has forwarded to 
the City’s Law Department an issue concerning the payment of license fees derived from food 
service receipts.   
 
 Parks officials advised us that it has issued a Notice to Cure requiring WRO to pay 
$100,329 in additional fees and interest and that it has required WRO to implement the report’s 
recommendations. The balance of $96,701 represents pending additional fees totaling $71,850 
($42,000 in additional food-service fees and $29,850 in additional fees from unreported ice 
rental, hockey league and lessons) and related late charges of $24,851. 
 
 Parks stated that, based on the Law Department’s decision, it will take appropriate action 
to either bill the remaining balance or dismiss the finding relating to food-service fees. Parks 
officials also stated that it will compare audit data to available Parks documents to determine 
whether additional fees due against underreported revenue for ice rental, hockey leagues, and 
lessons should have been billed for days the rink was open or closed. After its review, Parks 
stated that it will either bill for the full assessment, $29,850 plus late charges, or for an adjusted 
amount. 
 
 The specific issues raised by WRO and our rebuttals are included after each 
recommendation of this report.  The full texts of the responses received from WRO and Parks are 
included as addenda to this report. 



 

8    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

FINDINGS 
 
 WRO paid its minimum annual fees on time, maintained the required property and 
liability insurance that named the City as an additional insured party, contributed the required 
$456,803 as security deposit, paid required utility charges, and maintained Wollman rink in 
accordance with specific terms of its license agreement. As part of the capital improvements 
completed, Parks issued a certificate of completion indicating that the Wollman rink 
improvements were completed in accordance with the agreement. 
 
 However, WRO does not have sufficient controls to ensure that all receipts are being 
recorded on its books and records and reported to the City. We found certain instances of 
unrecorded income and problems within WRO’s accounting records. Specifically, WRO does 
not maintain the daily sales and receipt records as required by the agreement and does not 
maintain sufficient records to support revenue derived from its ice-rental and ice-hockey 
activities.  
 
 WRO also made some errors on the revenue reports it submitted to Parks. WRO 
underreported revenue associated with rink rental, hockey leagues, and lessons by $106,608; and 
did not report several December 2004 transactions totaling $20,473 relating to skating operations 
and $25,106 in miscellaneous revenue. Moreover, although we did not detect any improprieties, 
we found that WRO underreported the amount of food-service receipts it received from its food 
service operator by $29,751, and its method of accounting and reporting of revenue from its food 
and beverage operator, children’s amusement park sublicensee, and special events did not 
comply with the terms of the agreement.  
 
 As a result of the audit exceptions noted, WRO owes $146,396 in additional license fees 
and $50,634 in late charges, as shown in Table II, following. 
 

Table II 
 

Schedule of Additional Fees and Late Charges Due 
 
Inaccurate Calculation of Payments Due  
   from Skating Operation and Food Receipts  

 
  $94,244 

Underpayment of Fees from Amusement Park Sublicensee     37,500 
Underpayment of Fees from Special Events     14,652 
Additional Fees Due $146,396 
Late Charges     50,634 
Total Amount Due $197,030 
  
 We also found that significant delays in WRO’s submissions of plans and in Parks’ 
approvals resulted in several postponements of the renovation of the entry pavilion, stairs, and 
parapet wall at Lasker rink.  Also, WRO did not comply with two other provisions of its 
agreement. Specifically, beginning in the fourth year of operation, WRO did not spend $58,923 
of the required $150,000 to maintain the Lasker facility, nor did it operate a pro shop at either 
facility.      
 
 These matters are discussed in detail in the following sections of this report. 



 

9    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

 
Control Weaknesses Over  
Recording and Reporting Gross Receipts 

 
 WRO does not have sufficient control procedures to ensure that all gross receipts are 

properly recorded and reported to the City. Furthermore, WRO does not maintain documentation 
to support all of its transactions recorded in the general ledger. Taken as a whole, these 
weaknesses compromise the reliability of WRO’s reported gross receipts. §4.6(a) of the 
agreement states that WRO is to: 

 
“maintain adequate systems of internal control and shall keep complete and 

accurate records, books of account and data, including daily sales and receipts 
records, which shall show in detail the total business transacted by Licensee and the 
Gross Receipts therefrom.  Such books and records maintained pursuant to this 
License shall be conveniently segregated from other business matters of the Licensee 
and shall include, but not be limited to . . . records of daily bank deposits . . . sales 
slips, daily dated cash register receipts, sales books; duplicate bank deposit slips and 
bank statements.” 
 

 Specifically, WRO uses nine non-integrated cash registers to record its revenue. The cash 
register tapes for these nine registers do not include an identifying reference that would indicate 
the register from which tapes were generated. Moreover, WRO does not maintain the daily sales 
and receipt records (i.e., cash register tapes that accumulate within each cash register), as 
required by the agreement.  These tapes would have provided specific details of each 
sequentially numbered transaction. Consequently, we were unable to determine how many 
registers were in use on a given day and whether all transactions were properly recorded and 
reported to Parks. 
 
 An adequate system of controls would ensure that a paper trail be established from the 
point of sale to the recording of receipts in an organization’s books and records. By maintaining 
sequentially numbered daily sales and receipt records, an organization is able to trace receipts 
beginning at the point of sale.    However, WRO does not maintain any sequentially numbered 
daily register tapes (detailing each transaction) or sequentially numbered Z tapes (periodic 
summaries for each cash register).  Our analysis of WRO’s December 2004 cash register Z tapes 
and cash receipts journal transactions found that WRO provided only 235 of the 268 Z tapes for 
the month. Such information is necessary to assess the reasonableness of the reported revenue 
amounts.  
 
 Also, WRO does not maintain sufficient records to support revenue derived from its ice 
rental and hockey activities. Documents that were lacking include several hockey league 
contracts, schedules, rosters, invoices, sales and receipt records, and cash register receipts.  
 

Since WRO does not have sufficient controls in place, we could not be assured that all 
WRO revenue is being recorded and reported as gross receipts. 

 
 

 



 

10    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

WRO Owes the City $94,244 
In Additional License Fees 
 
 Errors in Reported Revenue  

 
In addition to the above-mentioned weaknesses in WRO record-keeping and controls that 

prevented us from verifying the accuracy of reported gross receipts from its operation, our 
review of WRO books and records for operating year 2005 disclosed the following errors: 

 
• Revenue associated with rink rental, hockey leagues, and lessons was underreported 

by $106,608.  Our review of billing records, ice rental contracts, and the general 
ledger found that WRO did not bill its customers $87,172 for rink rentals and did not 
report $19,436 for hockey leagues and lessons. Since WRO is required to include 
both collected and uncollected sales in its reportable gross receipts, these items 
should have been included in reports to Parks. 

 
• $20,473 in skating-event receipts was recorded on WRO’s records (cash register Z 

tapes, till sheets, or cash receipts journals), but was not included on the monthly gross 
receipts report submitted to Parks. Our analyses of WRO’s December 2004 cash 
register Z tapes and cash receipts journal transactions found that WRO did not report 
transactions amounting to $9,652 and $10,821 respectively.    

 
• $25,106 in miscellaneous revenue (ATM commissions and gift sales) was recorded 

on WRO’s records but not posted to the gross receipts report submitted to Parks. 
  
 
 Underreporting of Food-Service Receipts and 

Incorrect Calculation of Fees Due the City  
 

 WRO underreported the amount of food-service receipts it received from its food service 
operator and did not correctly calculate the amount of license fees due the City in accordance 
with its agreement. During operating year 2005, WRO reported to the City that its food-service 
receipts totaled $283,740; however, our review of WRO’s books and records found that food-
service receipts amounted to $313,491, a difference of $29,751.   
 
 Further, our review of WRO 2005 revenue reports submitted to Parks found that WRO 
inappropriately included $150,000 in food-service receipts as part of its reported gross receipts 
derived from its skating operation, thus increasing reported gross receipts but not surpassing the 
threshold at which additional fees would be due. Thus, WRO’s calculation of payment owed the 
City was not made in accordance with the agreement.   
 
 According to §4.1(a) of the agreement, “Licensee shall make payments to the City . . . 
consisting of the higher of the minimum annual fee or the sum of 28 percent of gross receipts 
plus 56 percent of the total food-service receipts.”  (Emphasis in the original.)  To correctly 
calculate payment to the City, WRO should not have included a portion of its food-service 
receipts in its reporting of gross receipts to Parks. Instead, WRO should have separately 
calculated fees in accordance with the methodology stated in the agreement—which requires that 
if the payment due the City exceeds the minimum annual fee WRO is to pay 28 percent of gross 



 

11    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

receipts plus 56 percent of the food service receipts to the City. The following section discusses 
our recalculation of fees due the City. 
        
 Recalculation of License Fees  
 Results in Additional License Fees  

 
 Since WRO did not report certain revenues and did not properly calculate license fees 
due the City as required by the agreement, we recalculated the amount of license fees owed by 
following the methodology in the agreement, using the figures reported in WRO books and 
records and including the audit adjustments (as discussed in the previous sections titled “Errors 
in Reported Revenue” and “Underreporting of Food-Service Receipts and Incorrect Calculation 
of Fees Due the City”).   
 
 Based on the exceptions noted, we recalculated the amount of license fees due and found 
that WRO owes the City $94,244 in additional license fees, as shown in Table III, following.  

 
Table III 

 
Schedule of Additional License Fees Due  
November 1, 2004, to October 31, 2005 

 
Total Gross Receipts Reported* $5,446,202 
 Special-Event Revenue (122,532) 
 Food-Service Receipts  
(Total reported receipts of $283,740 less the $150,000 included 
in gross receipts from skating operations) 

(133,740) 

 Amusement Park Receipts  (176,475) 
Reported Gross from Skating Operations**  $5,013,455 
Plus Unreported Revenue:  
  Ice Rental, Hockey Leagues, Lessons 106,608 
  Skating-Event Receipts 20,473 
  Miscellaneous Income 25,106 
Less Reported Food-Service Receipts 
(The amount that was incorrectly reported in gross receipts  
from skating operations)  

(150,000) 

Adjusted Gross $5,015,642 
Applicable Percentage Fee 28% 
Amount Based on Percentage of Adjusted Gross  $1,404,380 
Plus 56% of Food-Service Receipts (56% x $313,491) 175,555 
Total Fees Due 
 (28% of adjusted gross plus 56% of food service receipts) 

 
$1,579,935 

Less Minimum Fee Paid $1,485,691 
Additional Fees Due  
(Based on the greater of 28% of gross receipts plus 56% of food 
service receipts or minimum annual fee) 

$94, 244 

*To calculate payment to the City as required by the agreement, we reduced total reported gross receipts of 
$5,446,202 by $432,747—the cumulative total of reported special events, food service, and amusement park 
receipts—to determine the amount of gross receipts from skating operations.   
**The reported gross receipts from skating operations of $5,013,455 includes $4,863,455 earned from WRO’s 
skating operation plus $150,000 (a portion of food-service receipts incorrectly included in reported gross receipts). 
 



 

12    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

WRO Owes the City $37,500 in Funds  
Received from Its Amusement Park Sublicensee 
 
 WRO owes the City a larger portion of revenue it received from the sublicensee of the 
children’s amusement park—Central Park Victorian Garden.  According to the 2005 revenue 
reports submitted to Parks, WRO reported that it received $176,475 from its sublicensee and paid 
the City $37,500, or 21.25 percent, of the receipts.  According to the fee structure indicated in 
WRO’s sublicense agreement with the City, WRO is required to pay the City 21.25 percent of all 
funds it received from the amusement park sublicensee. However, if its payment to the City 
exceeds the minimum annual fee, WRO is to pay 42.5 percent of all funds it receives from the 
sublicensee.  
  
 Since, as the previous finding section disclosed, WRO did not properly calculate license 
fees related to food-service receipts and underreported revenue, we concluded that WRO’s 
adjusted payment to the City does in fact exceed the minimum fee paid; therefore, WRO would 
be required to pay the City 42.5 percent of the $176,475 it received from its sublicensee.  As a 
result WRO owes the City an additional $37,500 in license fees.  
 
 
Improper Deduction from  
Special-Event Income 
 
 In operating year 2005, WRO underpaid the City $14,652 in fees generated from special 
events.  §4.1 of the license agreement states that, “the Licensee shall pay the City 50% of net 
income generated from Special Events.”  Accordingly, WRO should have paid the City $75,918 
of the $151,836 in special-event net income it attained in 2005.3  WRO, however, paid the City 
$61,266—a $14,652 underpayment.  We attribute the underpayment to WRO’s improperly 
treating as a special-events expense a per-diem portion of its annual City license fee for each 
special event; the per-diem portions totaled $29,304.  WRO then deducts those portions from its 
reported special-event income. While the agreement does permit deductions for special-event 
expenses, our review indicated that in this instance, the deduction was not associated with special 
events. Consequently, WRO should not have deducted the portion of the annual license fee from 
the special-event income it reports to Parks and should pay the corresponding license fee to the 
City.   
 
 
Late Charges of $50,634 Due the City 
 
 §4.3 of the agreement with the City requires that WRO pay the City late charges in 
accordance with the following: 
 

“In the event that payment of license fees, percentage fees or any other charges 
shall become overdue for ten days following the date on which such fees are due 
and payable as provided in this License, a late charge of 2% per month on the 

                                                 
 3 The adjusted special-event income of $151,836 includes reported special-event net income of $122,532 

plus $29,304—the per-diem portion of the annual City license fee deducted from the reported special-event 
income.  



 

13    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

sums so overdue (computed on a thirty day month) from the date they were due 
and payable shall become immediately due and payable to Parks as liquidated 
damages for the administrative cost and expenses incurred by Parks by reason of 
Licensee’s failure to make prompt payment, and said late charges shall be payable 
by Licensee without notice or demand. If such late fee(s) and all arrearages 
(including prior 2% charges) are not paid in full by the 10th day of the month 
following the month in which it shall be due, or is already past due, an additional 
charge of 2% of the total of such fee and arrears shall be added thereto and shall 
be payable and collectable with the next monthly license fee installment.” 

 
 Based on the $146,396 in additional fees owed, we calculated that as of February 28, 
2007, WRO owes the City an additional $50,634 in late charges.4 (See Appendix A for the 
calculation of late charges.) 
 
 
Capital Improvements at Lasker Rink Not Completed 
 
 Significant delays were encountered in the planning of certain improvements at Lasker 
rink. The agreement required WRO to remodel the entry gate pavilion, install new stair treads, 
and reconstruct a parapet wall at Lasker rink.  These improvements were supposed to be 
completed by October 31, 2003.  However, as of April 10, 2007, the improvements had not 
started.  As a result, the public may be exposed to potentially unsafe conditions.  
 
 We attribute the lack of progress in completing the improvements to delays by WRO and 
Parks in submitting and approving improvement plans.  WRO did not submit the initial plans to 
Parks until May 28, 2003—573 days after the contract was signed.  On March 24, 2004—229 
days later, Parks requested that WRO submit more detailed plans by May 3, 2004. WRO did not 
submit those plans until June 9, 2005—442 days later.  Similarly, Parks did not notify WRO of 
its decision to disapprove the detailed plans until September 27, 2005—110 days later.  Lastly, 
WRO submitted the final plans on December 5, 2005; however, Parks did not approve them until 
March 28, 2006—113 days later.  (A chronology of these delays is provided in Appendix B.)   
 
 Comptroller’s audit #EW03-136A (issued January 20, 2004) titled Audit Report on the 
Department of Parks and Recreation Oversight of Capital Improvements by Concessionaires 
also cited the Lasker facility for not having the required improvements completed by October 31, 
2003.  In their response to that audit, Parks officials stated that the new stair treads and repairs to 
the parapet walls were to have been completed by October 2003, whereas the entry gate was to 
be completed by October 2004.  However, the work was still incomplete and conditions were 
still unsafe when we inspected the premises on March 31, 2006.  We informed Parks officials of 
these problems in a letter dated May 3, 2006. (See Appendix C.)  In their June 9, 2006 response, 
Parks officials stated, “We have taken measures to repair the parapet walls and the stairs to the 
entry gate pavilion. . . . After several redesigns of the entire terrace and entry pavilion at Parks’ 

                                                 
4 Additional fees of $146,396 consist of the following: $94,244 for an underpayment of fees due to an 
inaccurate calculation of gross receipts and food service receipts; $37,500 for an underpayment of fees due 
to an inaccurate calculation of children’s amusement park receipts; and $14,652 for an improper deduction 
from special-event income.   
 



 

14    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

request, [the Parks commissioner] approved the design on December 5, 2005.” (See Appendix D 
for a copy of Parks’ June 9, 2006 response.)   However, the work is still incomplete as of April 
10, 2007, and conditions are still unsafe more than two years after the scheduled completion 
date.  (See Appendix E for the conditions we observed at Lasker rink.)   
 
 
WRO Did Not Expend $58,923 
To Repair and Maintain Lasker Rink 

 
 Our review indicated that WRO did not expend $58,923 of the $150,000 in repair and 
maintenance expenditures at the Lasker facility as required by license agreement §12.2:  

 
“Licensee acknowledges and agrees that Licensee shall spend at least $150,000 
per year in year 4 and each succeeding year through the end of the Term of this 
Agreement for restoration, repair and maintenance of each rink.”  

 
 WRO provided us with documentation that showed repair and maintenance expenditures 
at the Wollman and Lasker facilities totaling $512,346 for operating year 2005 (Year Four of the 
agreement).  However, we disallowed $261,989 of the $512,346 after we reviewed the 
documentation and the associated annual maintenance requirements listed in Exhibit F of the 
agreement. (See Appendix F.)  Moreover, of the remaining $250,357 in expenses that we deemed 
allowable, only $91,077 was expended at the Lasker facility—$58,923 less than the required 
$150,000 minimum expenditure. Table IV, below, provides a breakdown of expenses associated 
with both facilities.    
 

 
Table IV 

 
Schedule of Disallowed Expenses and  

Unexpended Repair and Maintenance Costs 
 

 
 Moreover, on February 16, 2007, we observed that the Lasker facility was in need of 
routine maintenance, such as painting and the repair or replacement of lighting fixtures. (See 

 Wollman 
Rink 

Lasker 
Rink 

 
Subtotal 

 
Total 

Submitted Repair and Maintenance Expenses  $343,740 $168,606  $512,346
DISALLOWED EXPENSES:  
   Previously classified as capital improvements 9,409 6,555 15,964 
   Expenses related to a prior period 20,834 15,994 36,828 
   Party and sanitary expenses  12,003 7,816 19,819 
   Insufficient documentation  14,320 538 14,858 
   Hockey league supplies  12,645 12,645 
   Regular operating expenses 127,894 33,981 161,875 
Total Amount of Disallowed Expenses $184,460 $77,529  $261,989
Total Amount of Allowed Expenses $159,280 $91,077  $250,357
Total Amount Required by the Agreement $150,000 $150,000  
Total Unexpended Amount $0 $58,923  



 

15    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

Appendix G for the conditions we observed at Lasker rink.) We believe that had WRO fully 
expended the required repair and maintenance costs in accordance with Exhibit F of the 
agreement, the facility would be less prone to decay and deterioration, thereby reducing the need 
for capital improvements.  Had WRO performed routine maintenance, the physical appearance of 
the facility would have been more appealing to those using the facility.       
 
 Since WRO did not spend $58,923 on restoring, repairing, or maintaining the Lasker 
facility, Parks should seek to retain an amount equal to the unexpended cost for repairs and 
maintenance from WRO’s security deposit, as allowed under the agreement.  According to 
§4.4(c) of the agreement,  
 

“If any fees or other charges payable by the Licensee to the city shall be overdue 
and unpaid . . . or should the Licensee fail to perform any of the terms of this 
license, then Parks may . . . after five days notice, appropriate and apply the 
Security Deposit or as much thereof as may be necessary to compensate the City 
toward the payment of license fees, late charges, liquidated damages or other 
sums due from the Licensee.”  

 
In view of the fact that WRO is required to spend $150,000 at each facility annually, it is 

imperative that Parks consider this option and not allow WRO the opportunity to apply the 
unexpended amount to a later period.  
 
 
WRO Does Not Operate a “Well Stocked” Pro Shop 
 
 WRO does not operate a “well stocked” pro shop at either Wollman or Lasker rinks, as 
required by the agreement.  Further, when we toured the Wollman facility on February 2, 
February 15, and March 29, 2006, we found that WRO was instead operating a gift counter 
offering disposable cameras and head bands for sale.  
 
 According to §9.1(b) of the agreement, WRO is to “operate and maintain a well stocked 
pro shop at each rink.” Exhibit B of the agreement lists pro shop inventory that should be 
included at each rink: 
 

• Skating and hockey boots and blades (all sizes);  
• Sweatshirts sweaters, skating dresses, gloves, hats, scarves, headbands, and socks;  
• Skate hooks and laces, boot and blade covers, skate bags and kneepads;  
• Hockey sticks and equipment, helmets, rollerblade skates and protective gear; 
• Film, batteries, disposable camera, sun screen, novelties, etc. 

 
 Since WRO does not operate a pro shop at either facility, we believe that the public was 
not provided with the needed services of fully stocked facilities. Moreover, by providing limited 
offerings in its facilities, WRO also limited the potential amount of its gross receipts that it could 
have earned, which is likely to have resulted in additional license fees payable to the City. 
 



 

16    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
WRO should: 

 
1. Pay the City $197,030 in additional license fees and late charges. 

 
WRO Response: “After reviewing the enclosed findings with Parks, all fees and late 
charges deemed appropriate will be promptly paid.” 
 
Parks Response: “At this time WRO is required to pay $100,329 ($74,546 in additional 
fees and $25,783 in Late Charges).  The balance, $96,701, represents pending additional 
fees totaling $71,850 and related late charges, $24,851.  The pending fees consist of: 

 
• $42,000 in additional food-service fees that the report claims WRO owes because 

it did not correctly calculate the amount of license fees due the City in accordance 
with its agreement.  Parks is referring this item to the City’s Law Department to 
determine whether the Comptroller’s interpretation of the contract applies, or if 
WRO’s calculation methodology is correct.  Based on the Law Department’s 
ruling, Parks will take the appropriate action to either bill the remaining balance 
or dismiss the finding. 

 
• $29,850 in additional fees due against unreported revenue for Ice Rental, Hockey 

Leagues and Lessons.  Hereby, Parks requests that the Comptroller’s Office 
provide its worksheet details showing how the underreported revenue total of 
$106,608 was calculated.  Parks will compare the audit data to available Parks 
records to determine whether the rink was open, or closed due to inclement 
weather and therefore, no rink rental, hockey league, or lessons income should 
have been billed and collected for those dates that the rink was closed.  After our 
review, we will bill WRO for either the full assessment, $29,850 plus late 
charges, or an adjusted amount based on our findings.”       

 
 

2. Implement the necessary internal controls to ensure that all receipts (i.e., admissions, 
ice rental, league, lessons, parties and miscellaneous income, etc.) are recorded on its 
books and records and on the gross receipt statements submitted to the City.  

   
3. Address the control weaknesses noted in this report pertaining to billing customers for 

ice rental, leagues, and lessons, and maintaining documentation to support billing and 
collection of revenue. Include in the reported gross receipts the total amount of rental 
and hockey league billings as stated in hockey league contracts. 
 

WRO Response to Recommendations 2 and 3: “We believe our internal controls are 
satisfactory and deliver the results intended, although we are always looking to improve 
our operations. Thus we will seek to review and implement changes to our internal audit 
and reporting methods to continue to improve our internal controls. 
 



 

17    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

“We feel very strongly that our current procedures ensure the proper recording of 
receipts. Information was obtained by and provided to the City Auditors which was not 
reflected in the report. For example: we provided documentation which indicated the 
underreporting of revenue associated with rink rental was not an underreporting. The 
schools and not-for-profit organizations were not billed for specific reasons. In some 
cases, the rink was closed because of bad weather (example: rain, snow), the 
schools/organizations were closed for holidays (example: Thanksgiving, Christmas), or 
the schools/organizations season was over. Although these billing exceptions to the 
contract may not have been clear in the year under audit, in subsequent years, and prior to 
the start of this audit, the contract has been modified to reflect these exceptions. 
Additionally, to further clarify when these schools/organizations are to be billed, an 
entirely new contract will be written for the 2007/2008 season and beyond.” 

 
Parks Response: “WRO must take prompt action to implement procedural changes to 
remedy the noted internal control and record keeping deficiencies.” 
 
Auditor Comment: WRO’s contention that its internal controls are satisfactory and 
deliver the results intended is inaccurate.  §4.6 of the lease requires that WRO maintain 
systems of controls and records that are sufficiently adequate and accurate to reveal the 
correct and entire business conducted by the licensee.  Therefore, the system of controls 
must be designed to provide the City, not WRO, with assurance that all sales are properly 
recorded and reported to the City.   
 
As discussed throughout this report, WRO does not have sufficient controls in place that 
would provide the City with the assurance that all gross receipts are properly recorded 
and reported to the City.  In fact, our observations revealed that WRO uses seven cash 
registers to transact business. However, our review of December 2004 cash register Z-
tapes found that WRO used nine non-integrated cash registers interchangeably to record 
its revenue. Since the cash register tapes for any of the nine registers do not include an 
identifying reference, which would indicate the register from which tapes were generated, 
the City cannot be assured that all the revenue processed through any register is being 
recorded on WRO books and records and eventually reported to the City.  
 
WRO also claimed that the auditors did not consider information provided to support 
WRO’s position that it did not underreport revenue associated with rink rental. That 
statement is not accurate. WRO is responsible for billing its licensee in accordance with 
the terms of the ice-rental agreements. According to the wording in WRO’s ice-rental 
agreements, “Licensees (schools and not-for-profits) shall pay WRO the rink fee listed 
above. If for any reason Licensee desires to cancel the event, he shall be responsible to 
pay the full rink fee.”  The license further states, “In the event of adverse weather 
conditions, force majeure, cancellation of the Event by the City of New York or Licensor, 
or in the event the Rink is unusable, Licensor shall cooperate with Licensee to reschedule 
the Event to a date agreed upon by Licensee and Licensor.”  Therefore, since WRO did 
not maintain adequate documentation to support its decision not to bill, cancel, or 
reschedule events, we were compelled to conclude that either the events were 
rescheduled or that WRO billed its licensees in accordance with the terms of the 
agreements.  



 

18    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

Additionally, we reviewed each piece of the third-party documentation provided, but we 
could not reasonably conclude that WRO’s failure to bill was due to the closure of the 
rink because of bad weather, to the closure of schools and organizations for holidays, or 
to the end of a school year or a season for an organization.   
 
Had WRO maintained sufficient documentation (i.e., calendars) indicating the reason 
organizations were not billed, or had it worded agreements specifying that organizations 
would not be billed for rink closings or for early-ending seasons, we most likely would 
have accepted this documentation.  
 
Nonetheless, we believe that once WRO modifies its contract to reflect these exceptions, 
prepares bills in accordance with contract terms, and maintains documentation to support 
its transactions, then the City could be assured that revenue associated with rink rental, 
hockey leagues, and lessons is being properly billed, collected, and reported to the City. 
 
 
4. Institute reconciliation and control procedures to ensure that all transactions are 

properly recorded and supported. All Z tapes, till sheets, and computerized batch 
numbers should correspond to the cash receipts journal and daily bank deposits. 
 

WRO Response: “The current cash registers in use are in compliance with the License 
Agreement with Parks. These cash registers contain an internal tape which records all of 
the transactions that are rung up in the cash register, along with any X or Z Reports that 
are run. During the 2006/2007 season we started to retain these tapes which allows us to 
ensure that all revenue can be tied out and matched with the statements submitted to 
Parks.” 
 
Parks Response: “WRO should take prompt action to implement procedural changes to 
remedy the noted internal control and record keeping deficiencies.  Consideration should 
be given to the installation of a point-of-sale register system linking all registers to a 
centralized system and ensure that all revenue is processed through this system.” 
 
Auditor Comment: Until WRO takes corrective action and modifies its cash register 
system (e.g., installing a point-of-sale-register system) to include an identifying 
reference, which would indicate the register from which tapes were generated, the City 
cannot be assured that all revenue processed through any register is being recorded on 
WRO books and records.  Simply maintaining all daily register tapes would not satisfy 
the exceptions noted.   

 
 

5. Accurately account for all food service receipts and calculate license fees in 
accordance with the terms of the license agreement. 

 
WRO Response: “WRO’s position . . . is that the definition of Food Service Receipts in 
the License Agreement is limited to receipts from the sales of food and beverages only 
and that it specifically does not include Gross Receipts (this specific exclusion was a 
result of discussions between the City and WRO during the negotiation of the License 



 

19    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

Agreement, which is detailed further in the Letter).  Gross Receipts is defined to include 
WRO’s income from rental and sublicense fees and commissions. The $150,000 fee cited 
in the audit represents a base sublicense fee (the ‘Base Fee’) paid to WRO by its 
sublicensee, Relish Concessions & Events Catering L.L.C. (‘Relish’) and does not 
represent any income from the sale of food or beverages.  Relish is obligated to pay the 
Base Fee to Licensee even if Relish sells no food or beverages at the sublicensed 
premises; thus, it is clear that the Base Fee is not derived from the sale of food and 
beverages and that the Base Fee was therefore properly included in WRO’s calculation of 
Gross Receipts. . . .  
 
“Additionally, the Audit Report states we underreported Food Service Receipts by 
$29,751. Paragraph 2.1 (m)(i) of the License Agreement with Parks defines Gross 
Receipts and states ‘Gross Receipts shall exclude . . . (4) Food Service Receipts.’ 
Paragraph 2.1 (m)(iv) states ‘Gross Receipts shall include . . . all sums due to be received 
by Licensee. . . .’  Paragraph 2.1 (q) of the same agreement states ‘Food Service 
Receipts’ shall mean all funds received by Licensee. . . .’ (Emphasis added.) It appears 
there is a difference between how Gross Receipts (accrual basis) and Food Service 
Receipts (cash basis) are reported to Parks. 
 
“We have consistently reported Food Service Receipts to Parks on a cash basis. In fact, 
the $29,751 of Food Service Receipts mentioned in the Audit Report was reported to 
Parks during the 2005/2006 season.” 
 
Parks Response: “WRO must implement procedures to ensure the proper recording and 
reporting of food-service receipts. . . . Parks will refer the issue of whether WRO 
correctly calculated the amount of food-service license fees due the City in accordance 
with its agreement, to the City’s Law Department for resolution.” 
 
Auditor Comment: We believe the language in the agreement is simple and clear.  The 
agreement requires that the Licensee shall make payments to the City consisting of the 
higher of the minimum annual fee or the sum of 28 percent of gross receipts plus 56 
percent of the total food-service receipts. Thus, we stand by our position. 
 
Moreover, WRO’s contention that it has consistently reported food-service receipts to 
Parks on a cash basis is misleading.  Although WRO claims that it records payments on a 
cash basis, we found that WRO offset some receivables and payables with its food 
service operator at the end of the operating year.  For example, during operating year 
2005, WRO owed money to the food service operator for parties charged on behalf of 
WRO, and the food service operator owed WRO for a portion of the water and sewer 
charges incurred by the food service operator. The offsetting of these payments between 
the food service operator and WRO resulted in a difference of approximately $29,491, 
which should have been reported to the City. 
 
 
6. Discontinue reducing special-event income by claiming a portion of the license fee as a 

special-event expense.  
 



 

20    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

WRO Response: “We will discontinue claiming a portion of the license fee when we 
compute our Special Events Income.” 
 
 
7. Present Parks with a written plan to renovate the entry gate pavilion, stairs, and the 

parapet wall at Lasker rink. The plan should include project start and completion 
dates and critical construction milestones (i.e., excavation, foundation, construction, 
etc.). Then WRO should contact Parks and coordinate a date to begin the remaining 
capital improvements at Lasker rink. 

 
WRO Response: WRO provided details on the status of the renovations currently 
underway at Lasker rink.  The work completed to date includes the removal and 
installation of several stairways; painting the existing concrete pavilion; removing the 
existing chain link fence, metal turn-styles and gates enclosing the pavilion; and 
installing new lighting on the upper plaza. Between September and  the end of October 
2007 (after swimming season ends and before skating season begins) WRO plans to 
replace the parapet wall on the north side of the upper plaza including the addition of a 
new metal railing   and to reconfigure the interior partitions of the existing bathrooms and 
storage rooms into new single stall unisex bathrooms. 

 
Parks Response: “Plans have already been approved and a schedule submitted. . . . All 
required work is scheduled for completion by November 2007.” 
 

 
8. Pay the City $58,923 for unexpended maintenance costs at the Lasker facility.  

 
WRO Response: “While the expenditures for Wollman Rink exceeded the $150,000 
requirement, the auditors disallowed expenses which brought the expenditures for Lasker 
Rink below the $150,000 requirement. One of the items disallowed was the salaries of 
our porters who not only ‘. . . keep the Licensed Premises clean, litter free, neat . . .’ 
(Paragraph 12.1 of the License Agreement with Parks) but also perform routine 
maintenance tasks as required per Exhibit F of the License Agreement. WRO would like 
Parks to review the work being performed by the porters.” 

 
Parks Response: In its response, Parks agreed with the audit’s assessment and stated that 
it issued a Notice to Cure requiring WRO to remit payment in the amount of $58,923.  
 
Auditor Comment: Porter duties are related to performing regular cleaning and 
maintenance services and are not to be included as annual maintenance requirements 
(mortar work, repairing refrigeration, heating and ventilation systems) detailed in Exhibit 
F of the agreement. Since a porter is mainly responsible for cleaning the premises (as 
disclosed in WRO tasks and standards), WRO should not have included porter salaries as 
a repair and maintenance expense.  Moreover, Parks’ request that WRO remit the 
$58,923 for unexpended maintenance costs to the City clearly indicates that Parks agrees 
with our position. 
 



 

21    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

9. Spend a minimum of $150,000 each year to maintain each facility. Specific 
maintenance should be in accordance with the specific items detailed in Exhibit F of 
the agreement. If WRO spends less than the required amount, it should submit the 
difference to Parks as additional fees. 

 
WRO Response: “We intend to spend the required $150,000 per year, per rink.” 
 
Parks Response: “WRO must comply with Recommendation 9 by spending the 
minimum requirement of $150,000 each year to maintain each rink.  The maintenance 
expenditures must be in accordance with the specified items detailed in Exhibit F of the 
agreement.  Any shortfall below the required amount must be remitted to Parks as 
additional fees.” 
 
 
10. Operate a well stocked pro shop at each rink.  The pro shop inventory should include, 

but not be limited to, those items listed in Exhibit B of the agreement. 
 
WRO Response: “Prior to the 2004/2005 season, we operated a pro shop but there was 
little to no interest in the items we were selling. As the Audit Report indicates, we do sell 
some items of interest (cameras and headbands) that are required in the License 
Agreement. Additionally, if a customer wishes to purchase ice skates or hockey 
equipment, we can provide those items on a case by case basis. We will contact Parks to 
modify the requirements of this provision of the license.” 

 
Parks Response: “WRO must take the appropriate action to implement Recommendation 
10.  If the inventory listed on Exhibit B of the agreement is not deemed to be suitable for 
either facility, WRO must submit to Parks for consideration and approval a proposed list 
of replacement merchandise to be sold at the pro shops.  In any event, WRO must comply 
with Article 9.1 (b) of its license that deals with this subject.” 
 
 
Parks should: 
 
11. Ensure that WRO pays the $197,030 in additional license fees and late charges. 

 
12. Ensure that WRO implements the proper controls necessary so that all receipts are 

recorded on WRO’s books and records and on the gross receipt statements submitted 
to Parks.  

 
13. Coordinate with WRO and develop a written plan to complete the refurbishment of 

the Lasker rink gateway (remodel the entry gate pavilion, install new stair treads, and 
reconstruct the parapet wall). The plan should include project start dates, completion 
dates, and critical construction milestones.  

 
14. Closely monitor the progress of completing the required improvements at Lasker. If 

the project is not completed by the agreed upon date, Parks should assess liquidated 
damages as prescribed in the agreement. 



 

22    Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

 
15. Send WRO a five-day notice seeking payment of $58,923 for the unexpended Lasker 

facility maintenance costs due in Year Four of the agreement.  If WRO fails to make 
payment, use the security deposit to pay for the unexpended maintenance costs.  
 

16. Ensure that WRO submits complete documentation needed to determine whether 
claimed maintenance costs adhere to Exhibit F of the agreement.  Parks should 
carefully review the documentation to ensure that claimed maintenance costs conform 
to the requirements of the agreement. 

 
17. Ensure that WRO complies with the report’s other recommendations.  

 
Parks Response:  In its response, Parks stated that it issued a Notice to Cure requiring 
WRO to comply with the above recommendations and concluded that “WRO should 
remit a check for $159,252 within five days from the date of this letter to resolve the 
balance presently owed under Recommendation 1, $100,329, and for Recommendation 8, 
$58,923.”  
 









  APPENDIX C 
Attachment I 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

 
Lasker Rink.  Picture # 1:  Deteriorated stairs at entry gate pavilion.  
 
 

 
Lasker Rink.  Picture # 2:  Deteriorated stairs at entry gate pavilion.  
 
 



       APPENDIX C 
Attachment I 

Page 2 of 2   
 

 
Lasker Rink.  Picture # 3:  Deteriorated stairs at entry gate pavilion. 
 
 
 

 
Lasker Rink.  Picture # 4:  Damaged parapet wall. 





APPENDIX E 
 

Lasker Rink – Entry Gate Pavilion 
Conditions Observed on 4/10/07 

 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 1: Damaged Parapet Wall 
 
 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 2: Damaged Parapet Wall 
 
 



APPENDIX E 
 

 
Lasker Rink – Entry Gate Pavilion 

Conditions Observed on 4/10/07 
 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 3: Missing Flooring Tiles on the Upper Deck 
 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 4: Deteriorated Floor on the Upper Deck 

 
 



APPENDIX E 
 

Lasker Rink – Entry Gate Pavilion 
Conditions Observed on 4/10/07 

 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 5: Chipping/Separation of the Concrete Surface on the Upper Deck 
 

 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 6: Damaged Treads on Staircase 
 



APPENDIX E 
 

Lasker Rink – Entry Gate Pavilion 
Conditions Observed on 4/10/07 

 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 7: Concrete Separation Below Stair Case Treads  
 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 8: Damaged Treads and Risers on Stair Case 

 



APPENDIX E 
 

 
 

Lasker Rink – Entry Gate Pavilion 
Conditions Observed on 4/10/07 

 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 9: Peeling Paint on the Ceiling Below Upper Deck 
 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 10: Peeling Paint on the Interior Wall  
 







APPENDIX G 
 

Conditions Observed at Lasker Rink on 2/16/07 
 
 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 1: Inoperable Ceiling Fixture and Peeling Paint 
 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 2: Cracked Restroom Wall 
                                         



APPENDIX G 
 

Conditions Observed at Lasker Rink on 2/16/07 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 3: Lopsided Door 
 

 

 
Lasker Rink – Picture # 4: Inoperable Restroom Facilities 














































































































